
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 20 April 2022 
2.00 pm 

Ground floor meeting room, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
 

Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 
 

Non-voting co-opted members  
Dr Mark Kerr, Rosamond Marshall and 
Tracey Harrison.  

 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  

 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 April 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 20 April 2022 
2.00 pm 

Ground floor meeting room, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

To follow 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 2 March 2022. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. SEMI-INDEPENDENT ACCOMMODATION FOR CHILDREN IN CARE 
AND CARE LEAVERS (2.10PM - 2.30PM) 

 

To follow 

7. CARE LEAVER WORKSHOP: SEMI-INDEPENDENT 
ACCOMMODATION FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS 
(2.30PM - 3.15PM) 

 

- 

8. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL COMMITTEE 
REPORT (3.15PM - 3.35PM) 

 

To follow 

9. ANNUAL REPORT ON HEALTH OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
(LAC) 2020-21 (3.35PM - 3.55PM) 

 

1 - 95 

10. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2022-23 
(DRAFT) (3.55PM - 4.00PM) 

 

96 - 102 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  7 April 2022 
 

 

 
 



1 
 

 

Item No.  
9. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
20 April 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Annual Report on the Health of Looked After 
Children (LAC): 2020-2021 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Children in Care of LB Southwark 

From: 
 

Dr. Stacy John-Legere, Designated Dr for 
Looked After Children (LAC), Southwark and 
Michele Sault Designated Nurse for 
Safeguarding Children, Looked After Children & 
Care Leavers 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the corporate parenting committee note the report contents. 

 
2. To note further updates provided via:  

 
• Southwark Corporate Parenting panel – February 2022  
• Southwark Borough Based Board – quarterly.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. The Designated Professionals for Looked After Children (CLA) provide, on 

behalf of the CCG, an annual report to inform the GSTT NHS Foundation Trust/ 
Evelina London (provider) board and the Southwark commissioners.1 

 
4. The purpose of the CLA annual report includes the following:2 

 

 The delivery of health services for children and young people looked after 

should be evaluated annually by the designated doctor and nurse. It 

should consider the above and the effectiveness of health care planning 

for individual children and young people looked after, and describe 

progress towards relevant performance indicators and targets. 

                                                 
1 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/276500/promoting_health_of_loo

ked_after_children.pdf 

1
Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 The results of any independent local studies of the accessibility of health 

assessments to the children and young people themselves, to foster 

carers, parents, social workers and to health professionals. 

 

 Presentation to the Chie
[...]
ET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Director of Law and Governance No No 

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 February 2022 

 

9



Clinical Chair: Dr Jonty Heaversedge   Accountable Officer: Andrew Bland 
1 

Item No. Classification: 
Open 

Date: Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 

Report title: Annual Report on the Health of Looked After 
Children (LAC): 2020-2021 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Children in Care of LB Southwark 

From: Dr. Stacy John-Legere, Designated Dr for 
Looked After Children (LAC), Southwark and 
Michele Sault Designated Nurse for 
Safeguarding Children, Looked After Children & 
Care Leavers 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To note the report contents.

2. Further updates provided via:

 Southwark Corporate Parenting panel – February 2022

 Southwark Borough Based Board – quarterly.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The Designated Professionals for Looked After Children (CLA) provide, on behalf
of the CCG, an annual report to inform the GSTT NHS Foundation Trust/ Evelina
London (provider) board and the Southwark commissioners.1

4. The purpose of the CLA annual report includes the following:2

• The delivery of health services for children and young people looked after

should be evaluated annually by the designated doctor and nurse. It should

consider the above and the effectiveness of health care planning for individual

1

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/276500/promoting_health_
of_looked_after_children.pdf 
2 ibid 

APPENDIX  1
10



Clinical Chair: Dr Jonty Heaversedge   Accountable Officer: Andrew Bland 
2 

children and young people looked after, and describe progress towards 

relevant performance indicators and targets; 

• The results of any independent local studies of the accessibility of health

assessments to the children and young people themselves, to foster care
[...]
e health assessment of unaccompanied young people includes specific 
consideration of the needs resulting from their pre-care experiences and their 
journeys from home.  
 
More formally, restructure of the Corporate Parenting Panel agenda has led to active 
input from Speakerbox into the issues discussed. The young people present 
formative challenge to the professional viewpoint; rightly ensuring that focus is given 

24



   

 

 

 

 

Clinical Chair: Dr Jonty Heaversedge          Accountable Officer: Andrew Bland 
 16  

to the experiences of looked after children and care leavers and ways to improve 
them in a meaningful way.  
 
Team structure  
The roles of the designated doctor and nurse are defined in the statutory guidance as 

well as the intercollegiate framework.13 

The role is:   

• To assist CCGs and other commissioners of health services in fulfilling their 
responsibilities to improve the health of looked-after children   

• Intended to be strategic, separate from any responsibilities for individual looked 
after children (although the professionals in these posts may also provide a 
direct service to children outside their designated role). 

• The Designated Doctor and Nurse for Looked After Children and Care Leavers 
roles are pivotal to strategic planning, quality assurance and performance 
monitoring and is essential in advising on the provision of services for 
vulnerable Looked After Children and Care Leavers within the health economy. 
Further to this, key elements of this essential role are preventing further harm 
to Looked After Children and Care Leavers and ensuring that the complex 
needs of this group of vulnerable children and young people are understood 
across the health and social care economy 
 

Dr. Stacy John-Legere, Designated Doctor for LAC is a consultant community 
paediatrician. The Designated Dr is commissioned for 0.2WTE activity within the 
CCG. 
Michele Sault is the Designated Nurse for Safeguarding Children, Loo
[...]
hildren Looked After 
2020/2021

Dr Stacy John-Legere:
Designated Dr for Looked After Children 

Michele Sault: 
Designated Nurse for Safeguarding Children, Looked after Children 
and Care Leavers

Elspeth Pluckrose:
Consultant Child and Adolescent Psychotherapist, Carelink

Dr. Jenny Taylor:
Virtual Mental Health Lead for Looked After Children

APPENDIX 3
67



• Regional Adoption Agency 

• GSTT LAC Health Service 

• Carelink CAMHS 

• Southwark CSC – Care & Careleaver service

• Southwark CSC – Clinical Service 

• Virtual School – SLT provision 

Contributors 

68



2021 - 2022
Update against the action plan
Full 2021-22 annual reports including mental health provision will 
be made available to the Corporate Parenting Committee as per 
agenda 

69



Update – focus 

• Statutory performance 

• Health needs 

• Recognising and responding to additional needs 

• Mental health highlights

Note : response to the needs of careleavers is 
included in the session following. 

70



Key Ambitions

Improving health outcomes for looked after children and care leavers 

• Improvement in initial health assessment timeliness 

• Equity of offer to children and young people placed outside the boundaries of LB Southwark 

• Further develop mental health commissioning to ensure that the needs of children who may not 
qualify or are unable to access CAMHS services are met. 

• Working with the Virtual Mental health Lead for LAC and Carelink CAMHS to improve our 
understanding and ability to report on mental health needs and provision for LAC. 

• Restoring access to dental care for children and young people in care; as well as access to 
routine services disrupted by the pandemic. 

Voice of the Child 

• Work with Speakerbox to ensure the voice of our looked after children and care leavers is 
captured and embedded in the work we do. 

• Ensure care leaver health summaries fit for purpose

Recognising and supporting additional vulnerabilities 

• Young people in secure esta
[...]
 Care Partnership 

94



Thank you 
Any questions?

95



 

 

Item No.  
10. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
 20 April 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee – Work Plan 
2022-23 - Draft 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

From: 
 

Director, Children and Families 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the corporate parenting committee agree the approach and work plan 

as set out in the report.  
 
2. That the committee review and identify any further items for consideration in 

the work plan. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Role and function of the corporate parenting committee 
 
3. The constitution for the municipal year 2022-2023 records the corporate 

parenting committee’s role and functions as follows: 
 

a. To secure real and sustained improvements in the life chances of 
looked after children, and to work within an annual programme to 
that end. 
 

b. To develop, monitor and review a corporate parenting strategy and 
work plan. 
 

c. To seek to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are 
maximised in terms of health, educational attainment, and access to 
training and employment, to aid the transition to a secure and 
productive adulthood. 
 

d. To develop and co-ordinate a life chances strategy and work plan to 
improve the life chances of Southwark looked after children. 
 

e. To recommend ways in which more integrated services can be 
developed across all council departments, schools and the 
voluntary sector to lead towards better outcomes for looked after 
children. 
 

f. To ensure that mechanisms are in place to enable looked after 
children and young people to play an integral role in service 

96
Agenda Item 10



 

 

planning and design, and that their views are regularly sought and 
acted upon. 
 

g. To ensure performance monitoring systems are in place, and 
regularly review performance data to ensure sustained performance 
improvements in outcomes for look
[...]
ets and to aid the development of a wider community 
ownership of outcomes for children in care and care leavers.  (3e above). 
The committee member would be supported by the Quality Assurance Unit 
to ensure they provide a valuable and relevant contribution to every 
committee.   
 

Corporate Parenting Committee approach 
 
14. The traditional way of managing the committee has been for officers to 

prepare reports and then members to scrutinise this at committee meetings. 
It is proposed that the agenda is split into two halves: children in care and 
care leavers. The children in care section would continue in a more 
traditional way as described.  
 

15. The care leaver section could be managed differently with a thematic 
approach where officers responsible for those areas would attend. A 
presentation would be made about the area, and then a workshop approach 
would be taken whereby committee members would be invited to question 
and discuss, with an aim of developing recommendations for improvement. 
The workshops will produce targeted actions that thematic groups can take 
away to put into practice to make lasting change for care leavers.   
 

16. The suggested main themes would be housing; education, employment and 
training; health and wellbeing. Others could be developed depending on the 
areas that might be considered important at the beginning of the year “kick 
off” meeting (see 17 below), and capacity of the committee.  It would be 
expected that those attending for the themed areas would be at Director 
level within the council, and at a most senior level from other organisations.    
 

17. The municipal year would start with a ‘kick-off’ meeting. This will present 
performance data about the outcomes for care leavers and plans for 
improvement. This will help the committee look at what is happening in 
Southwark, in comparison to neighbours and nationally. Quality and 
performance analysts could be available at the meeting to respond to 
detailed questions to deepen understanding. The whole approach would 
help the committee develop its plan for the year with areas of focus for the 
year ahead as well as being a place to question the whole approach to 
improvement.  

 
18. The committee may develop, as part of its agenda, engagement with some 

99



 

 

areas between committee meetings. For example historically the committee 
has sometimes taken the opportunity to meet with SpeakerBox during some 
school holidays at focused events. These engagement opportunities could 
still be planned as an important aspect of the work of the committee that 
builds there knowledge and understanding, and thus the committee’s 
capacity to deliver its role and function  

 
Corporate Parenting Committee work plan – draft outline 

 
19. 6 July 2022 

 
Children in care 

 

 Adoption report  

 Virtual Head Teacher Annual Report 2020 – 2021 

 Sufficiency Strategy 
 

Care Leavers 
 

Workshop theme: To be agreed. 
 
2 November 2022 
 
Children in care 
 

 Independent Review Officers (IRO) Annual Report 

 Sufficiency strategy update 

 Annual Fostering report 2019-20. 
 

Care Leavers 
 

Workshop theme – To be agreed. 
 
1 March 2023 
 
Children in care 
 

 Annual health report for looked after children 
 
Care Leavers 

 
Workshop theme – To be agreed 
 
 
19 April 2023 
 
Children in care 
 
Care Leavers 

 
Workshop theme – To be agreed 

100



 

 

 
 
 

SpeakerBox 
 
20. SpeakerBox, established in 2005, ensures that the views of looked after 

children and care leavers are used to influence decision making that affects 
their care and support particularly service planning and design. 
Representing children and young people between 8 and 24 years the group 
also provides a peer to peer networking support system for looked after 
children. The programme is operated independently and run by the young 
people themselves, although it is supported by the council’s Children 
Services and councillors.  
 

Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement  
 
5. The work of the corporate parenting committee contributes to community 

cohesion and stability. 
 

Equalities (including socio-economic) impact and health impact 
statement 

 

6. Relevant issues will be addressed in the reports submitted to the 
corporate parenting committee. 

 

Climate change implications 
 

7. The work plan process for the committee has no direct implications. 
 
Resource implications 
 
8. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Minutes of meetings of Corporate 
Parenting Committee 
 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 

Paula.thornton@s
outhwark.gov.uk  
 

Web link: 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

101

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0


 

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

None  

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Alasdair Smith, Director, Children and Families   

Report Author Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 

Version Final 

Dated 6 April 2022 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments 
Sought 

Comments 
included 

Director of Law and Governance No No 

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 April 2022 

 

102



  
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Membership 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali  (Chair) 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
 
Electronic versions (No hard copy) 

 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto  
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai  
 
 
Co-opted members 
 

Mark Kerr (email) 
Rosamond Marshall (email) 
Tracey Harrison (email) 
 
Children’s Services - electronic versions 
(No hard copy) 

 
David Quirke-Thornton 
Alasdair Smith 
 
 
Legal – electronic version (no hard copy) 

 
Sarah Feasey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Paula Thornton 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  30 March 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
7 
 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	9 Annual Report on the Health of Looked After Children (LAC): 2020-2021 (3.35pm - 3.55pm)
	Appendix 1: Annual Report 2020 - 2021
	Appendix 2: Speech language therapy - Impact Report Sept 21 - Feb 22
	Appendix 3: PowerPoint with key updates

	10 Corporate Parenting Committee - Work plan 2022-23 (Draft) (3.55pm - 4.00pm)
	 





Minutes of the meeting

Corporate Parenting Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on
Wednesday 20 April 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH
PRESENT:

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Sunny Lambe

NON-VOTING
COOPTED
MEMBERS

Dr Mark Kerr, subject matter expert

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families
Helen Woolgar, Assistant Director – Safeguarding and
Care
Dr Jenny Taylor, Head of Clinical Service
Dr Stacy John-Legere, Designated Doctor for Looked after
Children
Michele Sault, Designated Nurse for Looked after Children
Elspeth Plukrose, Child and Adolescent Psychotherapist
Elaine Reid, Head of Service, Permanence and Resources
Leval Haughton-James, Experienced Practitioner Youth
Worker, Children's and Adults' Services
Olivia Nation, Children’s Rights Officer
Young people and representatives from Speakerbox
Steve Chaplin, Service Manager, Children and Adult’s
Services
Michael Crowe, Service Development Manager, Children's
and Adults' Services
Khalida Khan, Interim Service Manager, LCS 16 plus
Service
Paula Thornton and Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional
1
Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 20 April 2022

Team
Poonam Patel, Departmental Coordinator, Children’s and
Adults Service.
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evelyn Akoto, Charlie Smith and
Eliza Mann.
The committee expressed their thanks for all the hard work of Councillor Eliza Mann who
had served on the committee for many years.

2.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS
The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT
The chair gave notice of the following late item:



Item 8: Corporate parenting committee annual committee report

Reasons for urgency and lateness will be specified in the relevant minutes.
4.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
None were declared.

5.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the chair.

6.

SEMI-INDEPENDENT ACCOMMODATION FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND
CARE LEAVERS
Helen Woolgar, assistant director - safeguarding and care, children and adults'
services presented the report to committee highlighting key issues.
A number of queries/points were raised including:


The

issue

of

tenancies/trust

for

young

people

in

semi-independent

2
Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 20 April 2022









accommodation. It was clarified that the housing provider for the accommodation
provide licences/agreements
While the ‘good’ providers were acknowledged concern was expressed with
regard to the significant financial gains from this housing and the huge variability
in terms of support for young people
Officers referenced the need to look at other options. While much positive work
has been achieved recently with the secondment of an officer from housing to
work directly within the team, work will continue to understand the different
options available
Good outcomes and the link with education and health (good accommodation
directly affects these areas)
The impact of the difficult housing market discussed, including the cost of
temporary accommodation and problem in finding housing within London
Noted that the option for care leavers to bid for one bedroom accommodation (in
addition to studio) to be added to the housing allocations policy
The health and education contributions to the report noted.

RESOLVED:
That the report about children in care and care leavers living in semiindependent supported accommodation and the multi-agency support provided
be noted.
7.

CARE LEAVER WORKSHOP: SEMI-INDEPENDENT ACCOMMODATION FOR
CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS
The committee welcomed Olivia Nation, children's rights Officer, Leval HaughtonJames, experienced practitioner youth worker with a number of young people who
were able to provide details of their experiences and issues arising from living in
semi-independent accommodation.
All present were asked to give their vision / key words for semi-independent
accommodation for young people. A summary of the comments from the meeting
are set out below:










Secure and feel safe
Independent control of own life and assistance with independence (including
finance and day-to-day decisions)
Someone to turn to that can be trusted
Kitchen that works and is clean
Support
Some place to call home and can have friends visit
Place to enable planning for future life
Safe place and young person listened to
To make your own mark and make possible changes to accommodation to
enable this
3
Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 20 April 2022








Privacy and chance to bond with other young people
Place to be responsible for
Place to feel happy and supported
Ambience – proud to bring friends back home
Place of safety, emotionally and good mental health
Still feeling connected whilst learning to live independently – be part of a
community that is respectful of the multi-faceted semi-independent
accommodation.

Following on from these comments, three young people presented their
experiences from semi-independent accommodation.
Young person 1 - Semi-independent accommodation







Lack of privacy and staff can check room without prior notice
Issues of perceived favouritism amongst the staff enabling some young people
to move to the next stage of semi-independent living quicker
Experience of lack of support
Trust issues with key workers and sometimes assumptions made without
checking with the young person directly about issues that may arise
Talked about meals on Sundays and recognition of key holiday events within
the setting that was welcomed
The impact of COVID-19 discussed and the fact that the communal lounge just
re-opened. However, young people were still not allowed visits from their
friends.

Young person 2 – Stand-alone accommodation



Staff welcoming and accommodation based over three floors and no major
issues arising. Accommodation and space satisfactory
No key worker session yet.

Young person 3 – semi-independent









Initially placed in in accommodation which was a temporary placement for two
weeks that materialised to one and half years
Trust issues with key workers and favouritism
Because unhappy was constantly getting into fights and problems at placement
Maintenance issues with accommodation (hole in ceiling from a leak)
Not a place felt happy to bring friends back to which meant spending more
times at friends’ houses
Eventually did get removed from placement for behaviour issues and also
suffered an undiagnosed mental health illness
Need to recognise anxiety issues of young people in this setting and a valid
reason why may not wish to participate in certain activities (like cooking and
other group activities)
Experience and training for staff at these setting dealing with young people with
4
Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 20 April 2022






mental health
Rent very expensive (£400 per week referenced in this case) so the young
person at the beginning of their career will often find themselves going into debt
to pay this sum. If on universal credit, the rent would be covered but the issue
of financial support for young people when paying this amount of rent flagged
as an issue to be looked at
Request for more background checks on key workers and clear boundaries to
be set in this housing
Issue of pets raised. Accommodation did not allow pets (and one young person
had to give up a pet) but a staff member regularly brought their dogs into the
placement which was felt to be unfair.

Summary of issues discussed from these contributions:







Rooms checks flagged and what agreements are in place for these to happen
to help protect the privacy of young people. Noted responsibility to protect
young people from harm but hoped that that some permission / boundaries
could be set to protect young people and ensure privacy
Suggestion of residents groups in the housing setting / forums within the home
to raise issues
Housing allocation and issues raised by young people having to chase key
workers for update on their housing position and not always receiving updates
on these applications. The committee queried why young people were not
making their applications in their own right with the support of staff to enable
The designated doctor and mental health professionals responded by
reinforcing the importance of achieving a good home setting to support young
people with their mental health.

The committee expressed their thanks to all the young people who had given
details of their experiences to the committee.
PROPOSALS BY THE COMMITTEE AND KEY ACTION POINTS ARISING FOR
INVESTIGATION:








Shared quality accommodation and the need to look at procuring this provision
for young people to help them move onto the next stage in their lives
Look at agreements and solutions / ideas to protect the privacy of young people
in response to issues raised as part of their presentation to the committee.
Work to be undertaken and to come back to committee with proposals
Staffing issues raised and need to set boundaries
Review of support plan in place currently (end to end review)
The view that young people should be able to submit their own housing
applications with the support from staff
Concern that young people in some housing settings not allowed visitors
currently should be looked into
Reference to young inspectors and their use in respect of some of the
issues/concerns identified
5
Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 20 April 2022



8.

Why young people are being ‘penalised’ for getting a job and then incurring
large rent costs and often going into debt. Seems to serve as a disincentive to
finding a job
Report to committee on progress / update to issues raised.

CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL SUMMARY
The report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The
chair agreed to accept this item as urgent so that the committee could be provided
with the most current information on delivery of services and outcomes for children
in care and care leavers, so that it can hold services accountable for work to
improve the lives of our children and young people, and direct the ongoing delivery
of the corporate parenting strategy. The status and outcomes present a year end
statement to members and supports the effective direction of the future work plan
of the committee.
Alasdair Smith, director, children and families gave introduced the key issues
arising from the report.
RESOLVED:

9.

1.

That the content of the annual summary presentation at Appendix 1 of the
report be noted.

2.

That the work plan, include a yearly report on children with disabilities.

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE HEALTH OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC):
2020-2021
Dr Stacey John-Legere provided an update to the committee on the annual health
report for looked after children 2020-21. Recent updates were set out at Appendix
3 of the report.
The annual report addressed the general health needs of looked after children with
a deep dive on mental health.
Dr Stacey John-Legere also addressed the key updates set out in Appendix 3 of
the report. Reference was also made to the Somerset judgement, which affects
children in care to a less extent, but impacts adoption.
Dr Jenny Taylor, head of clinical Service, Michele Sault, designated nurse for
looked after children and Elspeth Plukrose, child and adolescent psychotherapist
also provided input to this presentation.
Summary of points arising:
6
Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 20 April 2022





Impact on demand of services arising from the pandemic including how health
and development affected
Query in respect of provision when child / young person placed out of borough.
Explained that a high level of support is provided in these circumstances but
will depend on provision at that locality
Look at areas of deprivation for inclusion on the work plan for 2022-23.

RESOLVED:
That the content of the annual summary presentation at Appendix 1 and the
update set out at Appendix 3 be noted.
10.

CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2022-23
RESOLVED:
1.

That the work plan for 2022-23 be noted and the following draft agenda for 6
July 2022 corporate parenting committee as follows:
6 July 2022
Children in care





Adoption report
Virtual Head Teacher Annual Report 2020 – 2021
Sufficiency Strategy
Report back on workshop on semi-independent living and issues raised.

Care Leavers
Workshop theme: To be agreed.
2.

That the work plan, include:
 a yearly report on children with disabilities as discussed under item 8
above
 a look at areas of deprivation for inclusion on the work plan for 2022-23
as referenced under item 9 above.

The meeting ended at 4.30pm.
CHAIR:

DATED:

7
Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 20 April 2022

8
Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 20 April 2022

